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Note on the use of this

electronic file

You can click through to the required
information from the table of contents, the
alphabetical listing by combine harvester
and/or the manufacturers’ part number
listing.
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¥ Gates’ high-quality agricultural
% belt range

Throughout the years, the Gates Corporation has played a key role in
the creation and development of high-quality belts. Gates has a
leading position as a supplier to the agricultural industry and

a long history of creating new products and materials to meet
customer driven goals. This is due to Gates’ advanced belt
technology, product development policy and innovative design
procedures.

Gates’ agricultural belts are available as banded V-belts with concave sidewalls and
Flex Weave® band and as bandless, cogged V-belts with special cog design.

They are all characterised by one or more of the following additional features:

e unique tensile (premium aramid or polyester) member resists elongation;

e advanced chemical treatment of the tensile members, to assure improved bonding;

e multilayer elastomeric building process, with oriented fibres in the undercord,
resulting in a better cord support.

All this assures your combine will not suffer from breakdown during the season, as the
belts are smooth running, offer the highest power capacity and a long and trouble-free
service life.

Gates offers a wide range of agricultural belts for the replacement market. In this
catalogue you will find more than 9,000 Gates replacement references for a multitude
of OE belts on combine harvesters. Please contact your Gates agricultural distributor
or Gates sales representative for any additional requests: he’ll be able to offer you a
satisfactory solution.

All belts in this catalogue are made in Europe. All Gates European Power Transmission
operations are ISO 9001 and ISO 14001 accredited. The international ISO 9001
assessment covers design, development, production, installation and servicing of
products and is evidence of solid commitment to quality. The Gates factories
achieved the ISO 14001 standard by demonstrating that environme ssues and
ion are managed within a co-ordinated framework of cc _ II-defined
] 5 b .

(T TEATEE T EATATT T TE b Ab’IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

P )



INTRODUCTION

&

=

7

Online support

%

In this ever-changing world of electronic communication and the internet, it has become more important than ever
to have the right information available at the right time: quickly and accurately. Recognising this demand, Gates
now offers its complete Agricultural Belt programme in an online version. Thanks to this, you will always have all

the information you need, right at your fingertips.

E-commerce website

By going online, registered Gates distributors for
agricultural belts can find the most current product
information including newest application lists and cross-
reference lists, check availability in real time and enter and
track orders 24 hours/day. The e-commerce website is
particularly designed for our distributors and is password-
protected. Our customer service team will be happy to
provide you with your personal user ID and password.
Check it out at www.gates-agri.com.

Website

Go to www.gates.com/europe/agri and use our fast
sign-up procedure to find out all there is to know about
the Gates Agricultural Belt programme and to consult our
list of available literature. You can also request additional
information through the online inquiry sheet.

Additionally, distributors may link up with this website
thus supplying visitors with updated information on the
Gates Agricultural Belt programme.
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Belt drives regularly require a thorough inspection.

By following the advice below, you can maintain a drive
efficiently, safely and with very little effort.

Agricultural belts work in the heaviest conditions possible.
Combines work outdoors, often in constant sunlight and
in very greasy conditions. The use of relatively small
tensioners is also common, which implies a significant
additional load on the belt in terms of deformation and
temperature increase. In addition, the belts suffer from
dirt, stones and other objects that may enter between
the belt and the pulley.

For all these reasons, you should only use belts
specifically designed for use on agricultural applications,
as these are built to specifications fit for such harsh
conditions. They are more robust and reinforced,
composed of materials like aramid and polyester (tensile
members), that are both more flexible and more resistant.
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INTRODUCTION

Belt installation

1. After the power has been
turned off, isolated (i.e.
locked) and the guard
removed, loosen the motor
mounting bolts or relax
and secure the tensioner.
Move the motor until the
belt is slack and it can be
removed without prising.
Never prise off a belt!

8. Take up centre distance on the drive, rotate the drive
by hand for a few revolutions until proper tension is
obtained on the tension tester. Some long belts may
appear to hang unevenly when installed. It is normal
for belts within match tolerances to create noticeable
differences in deflection. This “catenary effect” is a
curve made by a cord of uniform weight suspended
between two points. This appearance will change
with proper run-in and tensioning.

9. Secure motor mounting bolts to correct torque.

10. Replace guard and make sure the drive can turn free
from external elements.

11. Let the belts run in for a while. This process consists
of starting the drive, letting it run under full load,
and then stopping, checking and retensioning to

2. Remove old belts. Check them for unusual wear. recommended values. Running the belts under full
Excessive wear may indicate problems with drive load allows them to seat themselves in the grooves.
design or maintenance procedures. This run-in period will reduce the future need for

retensioning.
3. Select correct replacement belt.

12. During start-up, look and listen for unusual noise or

4. You can clean belts and pulleys with a rag slightly vibration. It is a good idea to shut down the machine
dampened with a light, non-volatile solvent. Avoid and check the bearings and motor. If they feel hot,
soaking or brushing the solvent on the belt. Do not the belt tension may be too tight. Or the bearing may
sand or scrape the belt with a sharp object to remove be misaligned or improperly lubricated.
grease or debris. Belts must be dry before using on a
drive.

5. Inspect pulleys for wear and damage. If more than
0.4 mm of wear can be seen, the pulley should be
replaced. Make sure the pulleys are properly aligned.

6. Inspect other drive components such as bearings
and shafts for alignment, wear, lubrication,...

7. Install a new belt or belt set. Replace all belts on
multiple belt drives. Do not mix old and new belts.
Older belts do not retain tension as well as new belts.
If you mix belts, the load may be carried only by the
new belts. This can result in premature failure. Also,
never mix belts from different manufacturers. Belts
with different origins may have different characteristics
that can cause the belts to work against each other,
resulting in unusual strain and short service life.
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INTRODUCTION

Belt and pulley inspection

Belt inspection

By observing signs of unusual belt wear or damage, you
will be able to troubleshoot possible drive problems.

Mark a point on the belt, or one of the belts on a multiple
V-belt drive. Work your way around the belt(s), checking
for cracks, frayed spots, cuts or unusual wear patterns.
Check the belt for excessive heat. Belts do warm up while
operating, but temperatures must not exceed certain limits.
Your hand can tolerate up to about 60°C (140°F); if belts
are too hot to touch, troubleshooting may be needed.
Belts should be replaced if they show obvious signs of
cracking, fraying or unusual wear.

Pulley inspection

If belts have been removed from the drive, check pulleys
for unusual wear or obvious signs of damage. Wear is not
always obvious. Use sheave gauges to check V-grooves.
Always check pulleys for proper alignment and mounting.
Improperly aligned pulleys result in reduced service life.
The main causes of misalignment are:

e pulleys are improperly located on the shafts;

e motor shafts and driven machine shafts are not parallel;
¢ pulleys are tilted due to improper mounting.

Forms of misalignment

Parallel misaligment
Fleeting angle
—
—
= .
T
Angular misaligment
==

To check alignment, you will need a straight edge or, for
long centre distance drives, heavy string. Line the straight
edge or string along a machined face of both pulleys as
shown on the picture below. Misalignment will show up as
a gap between the face of the pulley and the straight edge
or string. When using this method, make sure the distance
between the groove edge and the outer rim of both pulleys
is identical. Pulleys can also be checked for tilting with a
spirit level.

You can also check misalignment by using Gates

LASER AT-1, the unique laser alignment device.

The laser line projected onto the targets allows you to
quickly ascertain and correct misalignment.

Belt tension

Span length, t

Deflection force*
*10 N = 1.02 kg

The final step is to check belt tension, and, if necessary,
retension the belt. Note that retensioning is not
recommended for synchonous belts. [f too little tension
is applied, V-belts may slip. The correct tension is the
lowest tension at which the belts will transmit power when
the drive is at full load.

The general procedure to check belt tension is as follows.

A. Measure at the centre of the span (t) the force
required to deflect the belt on the drive 1 mm per
100 mm span length from its normal position.

B. If the measured force is less than the minimum
recommended deflection force, the belts should be
tightened.

C. New belts can be tensioned until the deflection force
per belt is as close as possible to the maximum
recommended deflection force.

D. To facilitate tension measuring Gates has developed
the sonic tension meter.
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INTRODUCTION

Operation

Shock loads should be avoided as much as possible,
during startup or in normal regime. It helps to avoid
premature breaking of the belt.

Don’t forget that the belt also acts as a safety device,
protecting other components (shafts, pulleys, bearings) by
breaking first.

Always first read the operating instructions of your
machine attentively. Pay special attention to the safety
measures that should be taken operating the machine.
Always follow the instructions given there.

After use

The combine should be stored in a dry and covered
location, out of the sun, and should be cleaned with
water after use. Cleaning with derivates of oil or other
chemicals reduces the useful life of the components.
Sunlight, oil, paint, solvents are all natural enemies

of rubber products. Don’t spray oil on the belts after
washing the machine.

Stock keeping

Replacement belts should be stored in a dry location, out
of the sun. Make sure not to knick them and not to put
any weight on them.
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Troubleshooting guide

When troubleshooting a drive problem, your goal is to identify the cause(s) and then to take appropriate
corrective action. The information in this section will help you put your drive back in operation.

SYMPTOMS

Broken belt(s)

PROBABLE CAUSE

. Underdesigned drive

SOLUTION

. Redesign using Gates Drive

design manual (E2/20070).

PREMATURE BELT FAILURE

2. Belt rolled or prised onto pulley 2. Use drive takeup when installing.
3. Object falling into drive 3. Provide adequate guard or drive
protection.
4. Severe shock load 4. Redesign to accomodate shock load.
Belt fails to carry load (slip); 1. Underdesigned drive 1. Redesign using Gates Drive
no visible reason design manual (E2/20070).
2. Damaged tensile member 2. Follow correct installation procedure.
3. Worn pulley grooves 3. Check for groove wear, replace as
needed.
4. Centre distance movement 4. Check drive for centre distance
movement during operation.
Edge cord failure 1. Pulley misalignment 1. Check and correct alignment.
2. Damaged tensile member 2. Follow installation procedure.
Belt delamination or undercord 1. Pulleys too small 1. Check drive design, replace with
separation larger pulleys.
2. Back idler too small 2. Increase back idler to acceptable

Wear on belt top surface

=

. Rubbing against guard
. Idler malfunction

diameter.

. Replace or repair guard.
. Replace idler.

Wear on belt top corner

. Belt-to-pulley fit incorrect

(belt too small for groove)

. Use correct belt-to-pulley

combination.

Wear on belt sidewalls

A WN =

. Belt slip

. Misalignment
. Worn pulleys
. Incorrect belt

A WN =

. Retension until slipping stops.
. Realign pulleys.

. Replace pulleys.

. Replace with correct belt size.

Wear on belt bottom corners

. Belt-to-pulley fit incorrect

. Worn pulleys

. Use correct belt-to-pulley

combination.

. Replace pulleys.

Wear on belt bottom surface

. Belt bottoming on pulley groove
. Worn pulleys
. Debris in pulleys

. Use correct belt/pulley match.
. Replace pulleys.
. Clean pulleys.

SEVERE OR ABNORMAL BELT WEAR

Undercord cracking

AN =

. Pulley diameter too small
. Belt slip

. Back idler too small

. Improper storage

>
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. Use larger diameter pulleys.

. Retension.

. Use larger diameter back idler.

. Do not cail belt too tightly, kink or

bend. Avoid heat and direct sunlight.
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SEVERE OR ABNORMAL BELT WEAR

BELT STRETCHES BEYOND V-BELTS TURN OVER OR
AVAILABLE TAKEUP COME OFF DRIVE

BELT NOISE

SYMPTOMS

Burn or hardening on bottom or
sidewall

wnN =

PROBABLE CAUSE

. Belt slip
. Worn pulleys
. Underdesigned drive

. Shaft movement

SOLUTION

1. Retension until slipping stops.

2. Replace pulleys.

3. Redesign using Gates Drive
design manual (E2/20070).

4.Check for centre distance changes.

Extensive hardening of belt exterior

. Hot drive environment

1. Improve ventilation to drive.

Belt surface flaking, sticky or swollen

Involves single or multiple belts

1.

—_

Qil or chemical contamination

. Shock loading or vibration

1. Do not use belt dressing. Eliminate
sources of oil, grease or chemical
contamination.

=

. Check drive design. Use Gates
PowerBand® belts.

2. Foreign material in grooves 2. Shield grooves and drive.

3. Misaligned pulleys 3. Realign pulleys.

4. Worn pulley grooves 4. Replace pulleys.

5. Damaged tensile member 5. Use correct installation and belt
storage procedure.

6. Incorrectly placed flat idler pulley 6. Carefully place flat idler on slack
side of drive as close as possible to
driveR pulleys.

7. Mismatched belt set 7. Replace with new set of matched
belts. Do not mix old and new belts.

8. Poor drive design 8. Check for centre distance stability
and vibration dampening.

Multiple belts stretch unequally 1. Misaligned drive 1. Realign and retension drive.

2. Debris in pulleys 2. Clean pulleys.

3. Broken tensile member or cord 3. Replace all belts, install properly.

damaged

4. Mismatched belt set 4. Install matched belt set.

Single belt, or where all belts 1. Insufficient takeup allowance 1. Check takeup. Use allowance
stretch evenly specified in Gates Drive
design manual (E2/20070).

2. Grossly overloaded or underdesigned 2. Redesign drive.

drive
3. Broken tensile members 3. Replace belt, install properly.
Squeal or “chirp” 1. Belt slip 1. Retension.
2. Contamination 2. Clean belts and pulleys.
Slapping noise 1. Loose belts 1. Retension.

2. Mismatched set 2. Install matched belt set.

3. Misalignment 3. Realign pulleys so all belts share load
equally.

Rubbing sound 1. Guard interference 1. Repair, replace or redesign guard.
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INTRODUCTION

BELT NOISE

UNUSUAL VIBRATION

BANDED (JOINED) BELT PROBLEMS

SYMPTOMS

Grinding sound

PROBABLE CAUSE

1. Damaged bearings

SOLUTION

. Replace, align and lubricate.

Unusually loud drive

1. Incorrect belt

2. Worn pulleys
3. Debris in pulleys

. Use correct belt size. Use correct

belt tooth profile for pulleys on
synchronous drive.

. Replace pulleys.
. Clean pulleys, improve shielding,

remove rust, paint or dirt from

grooves.
Belts flapping 1. Belts undertensioned 1. Retension.

2. Mismatched belts 2. Install new matched set.

3. Pulley misalignment 3. Align pulleys.
Excessive vibration in drive system 1. Incorrect belt 1. Use correct belt cross-section in

Tie-band separation

2. Poor machine or equipment design

3. Pulley out of round
4. Loose drive components

—_

. Worn pulleys
2. Improper groove spacing

-

pulley.

. Check structure and brackets for

adequate strength.

. Replace pulley.
. Check machine components and

guards, motor mounts, motor pads,
bushings, brackets and framework for
stability, adequate design strength,
proper maintenance and proper
installation.

. Replace pulleys.
. Use standard groove pulleys.

Top of tie-band frayed, worn
or damaged

1. Interference with guard
2. Back idler malfunction or damaged

o
2.

Check guard.
Repair or replace back idler.

PowerBand® comes off drive

1. Debris in pulleys

. Clean grooves. Use single belts to

prevent debris from being trapped in
grooves.

One or more ribs run outside of pulley

1. Misalignment
2. Undertensioned

P )
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. Realign drive.
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INTRODUCTION

SYMPTOMS

Broken or damaged pulley

PROBABLE CAUSE

. Incorrect pulley installation

. Foreign objects falling into drive
. Excessive rim speeds

. Incorrect belt installation

w N

SOLUTION

. Do not tighten bushing bolts beyond

recommended torque values.

. Use adequate drive guard.
. Keep pulley rim speeds below

maximum recommended values.

. Do not prise belts onto pulleys.

Severe, rapid groove wear

PROBLEMS WITH
PULLEYS

Bent or broken shaft

. Excessive belt tension
. Sand, debris or contamination

. Extreme belt overtension
. Overdesigned drive*

. Accidental damage
. Machine design error

. Retension, check drive design.
. Clean and shield drive as well as

possible.

. Retension.
. Check drive design, may need to use

smaller or fewer belts.

. Redesign drive guard.
. Check machine design.

Damaged guard

PROBLEMS WITH OTHER
DRIVE COMPONENTS

Belt overtensioned

. Accidental damage or poor

guard design

. Worn grooves — belts bottoming and

will not transmit power until
overtensioned*

. Improper tension

. Repair, redesign for durability.

. Replace pulleys, tension drive

properly.

. Retension.

Pulleys too small

. Motor manufacturer’s pulley diameter

recommendation not followed

. Redesign using Gates Drive

design manual (E2/20070).

Poor bearing condition

. Bearing underdesigned
. Bearing not properly maintained

. Check bearing design.
. Align and lubricate bearing.

HOT BEARINGS

Pulleys too far out on shaft

. Error or obstruction problem

. Place pulleys as close as possible to

bearings. Remove obstructions.

Belt slippage

Incorrect driveN speeds

PERFORMANCE
PROBLEMS

. Drive undertensioned
. Design error

. Belt slip

. Retension.

. Use correct driveR/driveN pulley size

for desired speed ratio.

. Retension drive.

* Using too many belts, or belts that are too large, can severely stress motor or driveN shafts. This can happen when load requirements are reduced
on a drive, but the belts are not redesigned accordingly. This can also happen when a drive is greatly overdesigned. Forces created from belt

tensioning are too great for the shafts.
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HOW TO USE THE CATALOGUE

ALPHABETICAL LISTING BY COMBINE HARVESTER

Alphabetical listing by combine harvester @

ma ke = BN

In the index on page 17-20 you will find the names of the combine harvester Sree ﬁg‘:
makes and various models, so you can go directly to the make and model - = Bl EEEEE.L
you are looking for. L mETE %,
Once you’re on the right page, you can go to the application you’re looking g;f_ @%m
for. There you’ll find the right Gates replacement belt. You can also check EE- B
whether the OE reference on your belt matches with the belt you found. E =
Example @ .
1. If you want a replacement belt for the g
thresher of an ARBOS 705 A4L combine :;-::;5: =
you look it up in the alphabetical listing by = H
combine harvester make (page 17). — §
2. You go to page 23 of the application S — fgﬁﬂ z
list and look up the Gates belt reference ' pmmmnw
for the thresher, which is 19242009.

ARBOS

Famulalnawn |8

) —_
Manufacturers’ part numbers listing | eoze o> e s> e
With this list you can easily identify the Gates belt corresponding | | & == ey e —
to the OE reference. The information in this section is meant for 2= == & EE 0=
reference only. = = 5 25 | S8 =
FOTES0 UTOTTOH EEE % ﬁ
A51689 1100172 9351.001 S - o
A52700 1123301 = o | S =
ASZT 1112235 W e— o o]
Lao2e 1024200 H = 1 mEs —_
AS2732 0101151 i E.EE e
A52733 0301118 e e | S e
A527T1 0302281 9351. g Zinst el
A52772 1423267 | = 9351.005 = mme i
A52T74 1402217 9351.005 = miman =
A54203 1100049 ggg} % = o b
A54294 1100162 :
GG e
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ARBOS 1220 22 HARVESTER 6000 - 6500 63
565 A4L 22 HARVESTER 414 - 420 63
705 A4L 23 HARVESTER 416 - 422 64
GIAGUARO 24 HARVESTER 502H 64
LINCE 25 HARVESTER 616 - 622 64
M 160 26 HARVESTER 815 GAS 64
RECORD - RECORD S 27 HARVESTER 8-41 65
TIGRE (FROM 1972) 28 HARVESTER 8-51 65
TIGRE & PANTERA (UNTIL 1971) 29 HARVESTER 8-61-321 65
HARVESTER 8-71-431 66
el S&AO'\QD 28 HARVESTER 8-91-531 66
SUPER - HARVESTER COTTON PIC. 2055 66
TC59 31 CLAAS COLUMBUS 67
Z040 - Z050 SUPER 31 COMMANDOR 114 68
Z110 BS 32 COMMANDOR 115 69
Z140 NORDIC 32 COMMANDOR 116 - 228 70
CONSUL 72
S ggi gg DOMINATOR 100 - 105 72
o o DOMINATOR 106 73
=5 oy DOMINATOR 108 - 118 HYDR 74
s =i oy DOMINATOR 108 - 118 MECH 76
DOMINATOR 108 VX 77
2580 - 258 35
o E - S - DOMINATOR 112 78
o o 1 o DOMINATOR 114 79
et _smE s DOMINATOR 115 80
o - DOMINATOR 116 81
DOMINATOR 204 - 203 MEGA 82
CASE INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER 30 38 DOMINATOR 218 - 208 MEGA 83
HARVESTER 80 38 DOMINATOR 48 84
HARVESTER 85 38 DOMINATOR 56 - 66 85
HARVESTER 91 38 DOMINATOR 58 86
HARVESTER 95 39 DOMINATOR 68 87
HARVESTER 234 39 DOMINATOR 76 88
New  HARVESTER 500/501 40 DOMINATOR 80 - 85 89
HARVESTER 502 40 DOMINATOR 86 90
New  HARVESTER 616/622 40 DOMINATOR 88 VX 90
HARVESTER 715 41 DOMINATOR 96 91
HARVESTER 730 42 DOMINATOR 98 92
HARVESTER 750 42 DOMINATOR 98 VX 93
HARVESTER 782 43 EUROPA 93
HARVESTER 810 43 JAGUAR 60 94
HARVESTER 815 44 JAGUAR 682S - SL 94
HARVESTER 820 44 JAGUAR 685 - 690 95
HARVESTER 915 45 JAGUAR 695 - 685 SL 96
HARVESTER 923 46 JAGUAR 70 SF 96
HARVESTER 933 46 JAGUAR 75 - 71 97
HARVESTER 943 46 JAGUAR 820 - 840 97
HARVESTER 953 47 LEXION 410 - 405 98
HARVESTER 1400 47 LEXION 430 - 415 99
HARVESTER 1620 48 LEXION 460 - 440 100
HARVESTER 2166 49 LEXION 480 101
HARVESTER 2188 49 MATADOR - STD - GIGANT 102
HARVESTER 1400NA (TO N°20715) 50 MEDION 320 - 310 102
HARVESTER 100 BALANCED 50 MEDION 340 103
HARV. 1400NA (FROM N°20715) - 1440E 51 MERCATOR 103
HARV. 1460NA (FROM N°23250) - 1460E 52 MERCATOR 50 - 60 104
HARVESTER 1460NA (FROM N°23247) 53 MERCATOR S70 - 75 104
HARVESTER 1480NA (FROM N°24000) 54 MERCUR 105
HARVESTER 1480 (TO N°24000) 55 OLDER MODELS 105
HARVESTER 1640 (ENGINE DT436B) 56 PROTECTOR 106
HARVESTER 1640 (ENGINE NCE) 57 SENATOR 106
HARVESTER 1660 (ENGINE DT466B) 58 SF 107
HARVESTER 1660 (ENGINE NCE) 59
HARVESTER 1680 (ENGINE NCE) 60 PIEYI = (740l m ]?82 ) m 1282 182
HARVESTER 1680 (ENGINE DTI466C) 61
M 1300 - M 1302 - 1302 H 109
HARVESTER 2365 - 2366 62 BRI TR e
New  HARVESTER 2388 62 P 9
HARVESTER 8840 63

17
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FORTSCHRITT

JOHN DEERE

M 2480 - M 2780

M 3280

M 3480 - M 3540

M 3570 - M 3578

M 3580

M 3610

M 3630 - M 3640
M88-M88S

M 600

M 660 - M 770

M 750

M 900 - M 922 - M 1002
POWERLINER 4030 - 4035
STARLINER 4040 - 4045
TOPLINER 4060 - 4065
TOPLINER 8XL
TOPLINER 4070 - 4075 - 4080 - 4090

D 1200 - D 1250
D 1500 - D 1800

D 1600 - D 1650

D 1900 (T 27978)

D 2250

D 2500

D 2600

D 3000 S (35994)

D 3000 S (F36006)

D 3000 S (T36005)

D 3000 S

D 4000 - D 4000 S (F35057-T35832)
D 4000 - D 4000 S (F35833)
D 4000 - D 4000 S (T35056)
D 4500

D 500 - D 600

D 7000 - D 7000 S

D 7200

D 7500

D 8000 - D 8000 S

D 8400 - D 8700

D 8500

D 8900

D 900 - D 950 (LEFT)

D 900 - D 950 (RIGHT)

D 9000

840

940

1040

1240

1000 - 1000 S
211 - 220 - 250

M900 - 922 - 1002

6300 - 6330
5250
8300

E 512
E 514
E 516 - E517
E 524 - E 525
E 527

60

375
484
570
730
800
830

111
112
112
113
114
114
115
116
116
117
117
118
118
119
120
121
122

123
123
124
124
125
126
126
127
127
128
128
129
129
130
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
138
139
140

141
141
142
143
144
144

145

146
146
147

148
149
149
150
150

151
151
151
151
152
152
152

D

880
952
955
985
1055
1088
1170
2250
2320
2360
2420
3300
3430
3830
4400
4420
4425
4700
5200
5440
5460
5720
5820
6600
6602
6610
6620
6622
6650
6710
6750
6810
6850
6950
7440
7445
7700
7720
7721
7722
8820
9400
9450
9500
9501
9550
9600
9650
9880
9900
9910
9920
9930
9935
9940
9950
9960
9970
9976
9980
1032 - 1042 - 1052
1065 - 1068
11565 - 1157 - 1158

1072 - 1075 - 1075 HYDRO 4

1085 - 1085 HYDRO 4
1166 - 1166 HYDRO 4
1169 - 1169 HYDRO 4
1174 - 1174 HYDRO 4

153
153
153
154
155
156
156
157
157
157
157
158
158
159
159
160
161
161
161
161
162
162
162
163
164
165
166
168
169
169
169
170
170
170
171
171
172
174
176
176
177
178
179
179
180
180
181
182
182
182
183
183
183
183
184
184
184
185
185
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193



ALPHABETICAL LISTING BY COMBINE HARVESTER

1177 - 1177 HYDRO 4 194 24 236
1188 - 1188 HYDRO 4 195 27 236
2054 - 2056 - 2058 196 29 236
2064 - 2066 198 31 236
2054 - 2256 - 2258 199 MF 34 236
2264 - 2266 200 187 237
210G 201 206 238
2270 - 2280 201 240 238
300D - 310D - 315D 201 300 239
330 - 430 201 307 240
4435 - 4435 HYDRO 202 400 241
530 - 630 202 440 241
6000 HY-CYCLE 203 487 242
655 - 755 203 500 242
6600 SIDEHILL 203 507 242
6700 - 67008 204 540 243
900 - 900R - 900F 204 550 244
930 - 940 204 760 245
9410 - 9510 - 9610 205 3640 245
950 - 960 - 970 205 8560 246
9510 - 9510 SH 205 8570 247
9540 - 9560 - 9580 (EUROPE) 206 8590 248
9550 - 9550 SH 206 New 8780 249
9640 - 9660 - 9680 (EUROPE) 207 9720 250
965 - 965 HYDRO 4 - 975 207 186 (F) 251
9650 CTS 208 186 OLD 251
9650 STS - 9750 STS 208 206 OLD 252
CTS (EUROPE) 209 307 OLD 252
CTS (USA) 210 31 0LD 253
CTS 2 (USA) 211 400 - 500 253
cTsIi 211 400 - 500 OLD 254
410 - 415 254
LAVERDA 3200 212 410 - 415 - 510 - 515 OLD 255

3300 213
3500 oa 410- 510 255
487 - 506 - 507 256

3600 214
487 OLD 256

3650 215
506 OLD 256

3700 216
507 OLD 257

3750 216
510 - 515 258

3790 217
3650 ot 520 - 525 259
3850 o8 520 - 525 - 620 - 625 259
520 - 525 - 620 - 625 OLD 260

3900 218
3300 AL 219 <l 55K 261
5308 - 560 - 565 - 660 - 665 261

3350 (EX M 112) 220
620 - 625 262

3350 (EX AL 112) 221
630 - 630S OLD 262

3450 (EX AL 132) 222
685 - 6855 OLD 263

3550 AL 223
750 - 755 264

L517 223
750 OLD 265

L 521 224
760 - 765 266

L 524 225
760 OLD 267

L 624 226
850 - 855 268

L 626 207
86 - 87 OLD 269

M 100 208
86 (F) 269

M 100 AL 208
860 - 865 270

M 112 229
M 112 AL 229 87 (F) 271
890 - 890S - 892 OLD 271

M 120 230
MF 27 272

M 132 230
M 150 231 e 273
MF 30 - MF 32 274

M 152 231
MF 31 275

M 84 232
M 9 533 MF 38 276
VX 300 533 SWATHER 885 277
LOVA 140 - 1800 (FROM 1972) o | REECEl e 220 glS
L 2001 - L 1801 234 220 2L
1545 279
MASSEY FERGUSON 16 235 1550 279
20 235 8030 280
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ALPHABETICAL LISTING BY COMBINE HARVESTER

ROSTSELMACH  New

New
New
New
New
New

New

SAMPO ROSENLEW

SEMANATOAREA

8040 280
8050 281
8055 282
8060 283
8070 284
8080 285
1540 - 1540 AL 286
9630 - 9640 - 9645 286
FX'300 - FX 375 - FX 450 286
M 103 287
M 122 288
M 133 - M 135 - M 140 288
M 80 289
M 89 289
SWATHER 1112 - 1114 290
SWATHER 2450 - 2550 290
TC 52 -TC 54 - TC 56 291
TC 57 292
TF 42 - TF 44 293
TR 70 294
TR 75 295
TR 85 296
TR 86 297
TR 95 298
TR 96 299
TR 97 300
TR 98 300
T75-TR 85 301
TX 30 302
TX 32 303
TX 34 304
TX 36 305
TX62-TX63-TX64-TX65-TX66-TX67-TX68 306
ACROS 530 308
DON 1500A 309
DON 1500B 310
DON 1500M 312
DON 680 313
NIVA 314
VECTOR 316
SR 2010 318
SR 2025 319
SR 2045 - SR 2060 319
COMBINA 140 320
COMBINA C 110 320
COMBINAC 12 M 321
COMBINA C 14 M 322
COMBINA C 14 U 322
COMBINA C 80 323
COMBINA CP 12 323
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APPLICATIONS
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ARBOS

ARBOS 1220

13 12 14 16 11

15 15 10
D QO
1 FEED VARIATOR 2 A15535 0312265
2 REEL VARIATOR 1 A30094 0110126
3 THRESHER 1 A30095 1981392
4 BAGGER WITH SILOS 1 A30098 1602195
5 PLATFORM 1 A30104 1602240
6 RETURNS 1 A30104 1602240
7 REEL 1 A37240 0202310
8 STRAW WALKER DRIVE 1 A33379 1118108
9 HOPPER 1 A33384 0302200
11 TANK OUTLET 1 A33380 1118081
12 CLEANER 1 A33381 0402170
13 HULLER, HARD WHEAT 1 A33409 0702272
13 HULLER, SOFT WHEAT 1 A33382 0202275
14 CLEANER DRIVE 1 A33383 1902376
15 VENTILATION 1 A33386 2101142
16 DYNAMO AND FAN 1 0200098

ARBOS 565 A4L

T O ) o) o)

2

1 REEL CONTROL 1 A30103 0302313
2 REEL VARIATOR 1 A30094 0110126
3 PLATFORM CONTROL 1 AA48828 0102231
4 CROSS AUGER 1 A51210 0102257
5 HULLER 1 A48827 1902206
6 THRESHER 1 AB2702 1924209
7 SILOS OUTLET 1 A51148 1423202
8 SILOS OUTLET DRIVE 1 A51163 0302248
9 VENTILATOR 1 A48B17 1601103
10 VENTILATOR 1 A48818 1101149
11 STRAW WALKER DRIVE 1 A51197 1401161
12 BEATER VARIATOR 1 A41225 1113175
13 AIR INTAKE DRIVE 1 A54293 1100049
14 AIR INTAKE CONTROL 1 A54294 1100162
15 AUGER 1 A51151 1401145
16 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1 A55405 0102107
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ARBOS

ARBOS 705 A4L

|

S S

REEL
REEL VARIATOR
PLATFORM
AUGER
HYDRAULIC PUMP
THRESHER
HULLER
UNLOADING AUGER
9 SILOS OUTLET
10 STRAW WALKER
11 VARIAT. VENT.
12 VARIAT. VENT.
13 STRAW WALKER DRIVE
14 BEATER VARIATOR
15 AIR COMPRESSOR
16 AR INTAKE DRIVE
17 TANK LOADER

cmoonon-led
®
A
O

UG U UG (N Y G G GGl U UGG O Y

A30103
A30094
AB2772
AB2771
A55405
AB2702
A57674
A51148
A52700
AB1083
Ab2733
A48818
A51197
A41225
A54294
A58630
Ab2732

0302313
0110126
1423267
0302281
0102107
1924209
1123251
1423202
1123301
1405255
0301118
1101149
1401161
1113175
1100162
1100051
0101151

=D



ARBOS

ARBOS GIAGUARO

B e
[ _—
1 2 3 4 5
Q = -0
1 REEL CONTROL 1 A30103 0302313
2 REEL RPM VARIATOR 1 A30094 0110126
3 PLATFORM CONTROL 1 AB2772 1423267
5 CROSS AUGER, LOWER 1 A52771 0302281
6 HULLER CONTROL 1 AB2774 1402217
7 THRESHER CONTROL 1 A52702 1924209
8 UNLOADING AUGER 1 A51148 1423202
9 SILOS OUTLET DRIVE 1 A52700 1123301
10 LOWER LOAD BODY VENTILATOR 1 A52733 0301118
11 CONVEYOR 1 A48818 1101149
12 STRAW SHAKER 1 A51197 1401161
13 BEATER VARIATOR 1 A41225 1113175
14 MAN. AIR INTAKE CONTROL 1 A54294 1100162
15 SILO OUTLET AUGER CONTROL 1 AB2732 0101151
16 MAN. AIR INTAKE DRIVE 1 A54293 1100049
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ARBOS

ARBOS LINCE

14 6
15 |13 7

NN

8 9 10 1 12 3 4 5
Q) 0O o) oF >
D)
1 REEL CONTROL 1 A30103 0302313
2 REEL RPM VARIATOR 1 A30094 0110126
3 PLATFORM CONTROL 1 A48828 0102231
5 LOWER AUGER CONTROL 1 A51210 0102257
6 THRESHER CONTROL 1 A48826 1524207
7 HULLER CONTROL 1 A48827 1902206
8 UNLOADING AUGER 1 A51148 1423202
9 SILOS OUTLET DRIVE 1 A51163 0302248
10 LOWER FAN RPM VARIATOR 1 A48817 1601103
11 VARIATOR CONVEYOR 1 A48818 1101149
12 STRAW WALKER DRIVE 1 A51197 1401161
14 MAN. AIR INTAKE CONTROL 1 A51689 1100172
15 LOADING AUGER 1 A51191 2001143
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ARBOS

ARBOS M 160

e

1 BAR CONTROL 1 B66261 1124364
2 PLATFORM CONTROL 1 B63962 1124342
3 THRESHER CONTROL 1 AB3957 0325290
4 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1 AB7319 0201112
5 FAN VARIATOR 2 AB4164 0402170
6 SLEEVE DRIVE 1 AB7126 2101138
7 SILOS OUTLET 1 A57674 1123251
8 SILOS OUTLET 1 AB4147 2023212
9 BEATER 1 A41225 1113175
10 CONVEYOR 1 B63961 1125200
11 HOPPER 1 AB3960 0202209
12 STRAW SHAKER 1 AB1083 1405255
X AIR COMPRESSOR 1 AB7125 1901098
X RADIATOR FAN 1 B64684 1101573
X LOAD BODY DRIVE 1 AB3958 0702272
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ARBOS
ARBOS RECORD - RECORD S

1215 13 1410

11 11
D QO
2 REEL VARIATOR 1 A30094 0110126
3 THRESHER 1 A30096 2539303
4 HOPPER 1 A30100 0302197
5 BAGGING AUGER 1 A30101 0202235
6 PLATFORM 1 A30102 0302251
7 STRAW SHAKER 1 A30107 0202297
8 REEL 1 A37240 0202310
9 BAGGER CLEANER BASE 1 A41043 2501256
11 LOAD BODY VENTILATION 2 A30097 2001162
12 HULLER 1 A30098 1602195
13 HULLER DRIVE 1 A30099 0202209
14 UNLOADING AUGER 1 A30105 0202141
15 DYNAMO 1 0201102
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ARBOS

ARBOS TIGRE (FROM 1972)

1 REEL CONTROL 1 A30103 0302313
2 REEL RPM VARIATOR 1 A30094 0110126
3 PLATFORM CONTROL 1 B41228 0302258
4 STRAW WALKER DRIVE 1 A41228 1118090
5 LOWER VENT. CONTROL 1 B46183 1601205
6 LOWER AUGER CONTROL 1 A46184 0202187
7 SILOS OUTLET CONTROL 1 A41223 1637240
8 VARIABLE FEED CONTROL 1 A41221 1113237
9 THRESHER 1 A41222 1125260
10 BEATER VARIATOR 1 A41225 1113175
11 UPPER VENTILATOR 1 B42872 1102110
12 HULLER CONTROL 1 B51243 1118157
13 UPPER CONTROL BOX 1 B42871 0402264
14 UNLOADING AUGER 1 A42869 1602195
15 UPPER AUGER CONTROL 1 B47212 1118153
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ARBOS

ARBOS TIGRE e PANTERA (UNTIL 1971)

3 5
5
6 1
7 4 2
Q) QO o) — =0
=)

1 REEL VARIATOR 1 A30094 0110126

2 REEL 1 A30103 0302313

3 STRAW WALKER DRIVE 1 A41226 1118090

4 PLATFORM 1 A41228 1118090

5 HULLER 1 B42873 1118105

6 VENTILATOR 1 B46183 1601205

7 LOWER AUGER 1 A46184 0202187

8 FEED VARIATOR 1 A41221 1113237

9 THRESHER 1 A41222 1125260
10 SILOS OUTLET 1 A41223 1637240
11 BEATER VARIATOR 1 A41225 1113175
12 PLANTER CROSS AUGER 1 A42869 1602195
13 CROSS AUGER, UPPER 1 B42870 1118132
14 HOPPER 1 B42871 0402264
15 LOAD BODY VENTILATOR 1 B42872 1102110

X SUPPLY AND HULLER AUGER 1 B47212 1118153
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BIZON

BIZON GIGANT

2

T O ) o) o)

1 1 9724-11280 0213197
2 1 9724-11281 0315203
3 1 9704-11283 1201291
4 1 9700-11284 0201215
5 1 9700-11285 12011563
6 1 9725-11287 1224268
7 1 9724-11289 0130234
8 1 9704-11290 1201291
9 1 9704-11291 2101138
10 1 9724-11292 0201264
12 1 9704-11512 0201177

BIZON REKORD

Q cH@© O o) =)

4 1 9725-11382 1224264
6 1 9700-11591 1254331
7 1 9700-11593 0101085
8 1 9700-11594 0302241
9 1 9700-11595 0102176
10 1 9700-11596 0301118

BIZON SUPER

Q cH@© O o) =)

7 1 9725-11382 1224264
10 1 9700-11591 1254331
12 1 9700-11593 0101085
13 1 9700-11594 0302241
14 1 9700-11595 0102176
15 1 9700-11596 0301118
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BIZON

BIZON TCs9

2

O

= S

X X X X X X X X X X

B . RN, PR, N L R

84021588
84023912
84995734
84995733
84026042
84996133
9818873
825117
9515076
9515075

0300201
0300260
1272212
1272282
0323254
1423320
0325248
1225316
0310157
0310193

BIZON Zo4o - Zo50 SUPER

&

O

S D

N O~ 0N

4 4 4 a4
o O ON =+ O ©

REEL DRIVE

REEL VARI-SPEED
JACKSHAFT HEADER
JACKSHAFT FEEDER

REAR BEATER

FAN / DYNAMO
HYDRAULIC PUMP
TRACTION VARI-SPEED
JACKSHAFT SHAKER SHOE
GRAIN ELEVATOR. UPPER
GRAIN ELEVATOR. LOWER
TANK UNLOADER AUGER
TAILINGS AUGER. UPPER
SHAKER SHOE

FAN VARI-SPEED
THRESHING DRUM VARI-SPEED

N . RN PN, PENN ., RN . RN, RN _, RN L

5056/766
5040/42-011/0
5040/42-010/0
5040/42-009/0
5040/42-013/0

5040/42-008/0
5040/42-015/0
9700-11594
9700-11592
5056/759
5040/42-014/0
5056/757
9700-11591
5050/92-038/0
5040/42-012/0

0110126
2330335
0330293
0339307

1401110
0312263
0302241
0130272
0202172
0330188

1254331

0213186
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BIZON

BIZON Zmno BS

T O ) o) o)

&2

1 HB-1400 0401111
X 1 51101255970 1230485
X 1 511011315625 0200118
X 1 51101131570 1900121
X 1 51101132800 0300212
X 1 51101171335 0101107
X 1 51101171375 0201109
X 1 51101171750 2101138
X 1 51101171981 0301155
X 1 51101172438 0201191
X 1 51101171670 1223167
X 1 51102173550 0223304
X 1 51651175000 1623417
X 1 51103172120 0124204
X 1 51103172380 1224221
X 1 51103172650 2024241
X 1 51103173062 1224272
X 1 51103173220 0324284
X 1 51104172270 1225216
X 1 51104173940 1225340
X 1 51651222360 0102184
X 1 51101222525 1602195
X 1 51101321750 0210149
X 1 51101622375 0315204

BIZON Z140 NORDIC

2

T O ) o) o)

X 1 613116 0100083
X 1 613131 1200149
X 1 614225 0101151
X 1 614150 1401234
X 1 614152 0101242
X 1 614152 0101242
X 1 614169 1501398
X 1 659065 2023280
X 1 615109 0202139
X 1 615116 1602150
X 1 614136 2001162
X 1 615124 0302197
X 1 615128 0202209
X 1 615179 0702225
X 1 615146 1402336
X 1 615147 1902376
X 1 619170 0110162
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BRAUD

BRAUD 603

2

T O D o) o)

X MOTOR VENTILATOR 1 20098575 1300092
X VENTILATOR 1 20092101 1301116
X SECONDARY VENTILATION 1 20092124 0101245
X ASPIRATOR 1 20093074 0201264
X GEAR BOX 1 20001730 0323233
X OUTLET 1 20093066 0102129
X ELEVATOR 1 20092123 0902157
X AWNER 1 20093069 0502165
X RETURN ELEVATOR 1 20092121 1902204
X BAR 1 20093072 0302248
X STRAW SHAKER 1 20092122 1402479
X THRESHER CONTROL 1 10233923 1339327

BRAUD 604

2

T O > o) o)

X VENTILATION 1 20092101 1301116
X HULLER HOPPER 1 20093068 0301183
X SECONDARY VENTILATION 1 20092124 0101245
X DUST EXTRACTOR 1 20093074 0201264
X GEAR BOX 1 20001730 0323233
X OUTLET CONTROL 1 20093066 0102129
X GRAIN ELEVATOR 1 20092123 0902157
X AWNER CONTROL 1 20093069 0502165
X RETURN ELEVATOR 1 20092121 1902204
X BAR CONTROL 1 20093072 0302248
X HULLER CONTROL 1 20098583 0302326
X STRAW SHAKER 1 20092122 1402479
X MOTOR VENTILATOR 1 20001731 0117132
X MOTOR VENTILATOR 1 20001736 0283246
X THRESHER CONTROL 1 10203923
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BRAUD

BRAUD 605

T O ) o) o)

2

X VENTILATION 1 20092101 1301116
X HULLER CONTROL 1 20093068 0301183
X SECONDARY VENTILATION 1 20092124 0101245
X DUST EXTRACTOR 1 20003074 0201264
X GEAR BOX 1 20001729 0323229
X THRESHER 1 20098584 0325301
X OUTLET 1 20093066 0102129
X ELEVATOR 1 20092123 0902157
X RETURN ELEVATOR 1 20092121 1902204
X BAR CONTROL 1 20093072 0302248
X REEL CONTROL 1 20092119 0302248
X HULLER CONTROL 1 20098583 0302326
X STRAW SHAKER 1 20092122 1402479
X REEL VARIATOR 1 20093065 1303100
X MOTOR VENTILATOR 1 20001731 0117132

BRAUD 640

Q cH©® O o) =)

3 1 20092101 1301116
5 1 20093065 1303100
7 1 20092120 0402264
9 1 20001733 1319233
12 1 20012976 0327375
26 1 20098592 0101151
27 1 20002102 0203273
29 1 20002122 1382242

BRAUD 650 - 700

Q cH@© o) o) =)

4 1 20092101 1301116
7 1 20093065 1303100
9 1 20092120 0402264
11 1 20001733 1319233
14 1 20012976 0327375
20 1 20001735 1319233
30 1 20002102 0203273
31 1 20098592 0101151
33 1 20002122 1382242

34
A TR

P )



BRAUD

BRAUD 2580 - 258

2

T O > o) o)

X VENTILATION 1 92113 2001178
X FEED HOPPER 1 93028 0102174
X BAR CONTROL 1 92100 0702225
X STRAW SHAKER 1 92120 0402264
X STRAW SPREADER 1 92115 0102319
X COMPRESSOR TH 1 92112 1302519
X COMPRESSORRI 1 92117 1302540
X SECONDARY VENTILATION 1 20098580 1402622
X MOTOR FAN 1 93034 1383235
X TRACTION 1 92114

X BEATER 1 101735

BRAUD 503 - 504 - 505

2

T O D o) o)

X VENTILATION 1 92101 1901115
X VENTILATOR AND CLEANER 1 93068 0301183
X DISTRIBUTOR 1 92124 0101245
X ASPIRATOR 1 93074 2301262
X SILOS OUTLET 1 93066 0102125
X GRAIN ELEVATOR 1 92123 0402155
X ENDLESS SCREW 1 92121 0302197
X BAR CONTROL 1 93072 0202245
X BAR CONTROL 1 92119 0302248
X CLEANER 1 93067 0202320
X CLEANER 1 98583 0302326
X STRAW SHAKER 1 92122 1402479
X SPREADER 1 93071 1602501
X COMPRESSOR 1 93064 1302669
X REEL VARIATOR 1 93065 1310103
X FEED VARIATOR 1 92116 1311199
X FEED VARIATOR 1 98577

X BEATER CONTROL 1 203923 2639325
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BRAUD

BRAUD 701 - 701 B

{

ol e-©

2

O

X RIGHT FEED HOPPER 1 20002106 1530164
X FEED HOPPER QUTLET 1 20002105 1330221
X MOTOR VARIATOR 1 20001732 1401101
X DUST ASPIRATOR 1 20098592 0101151
X TRACTION, NEW SERIES 1 20001744 0227262
X AWNER CONTROL 1 20093069 0502165
X PICK-UP DEVICE 1 20092120 0402264
X 1 20001738 0302281
X REEL CONTROL 1 20093065 1303100
X BAR CONTROL 1 20002102 0203273
X AWNER CONTROL 1 20002103 1303384
X 1 20002115 1303462
X VENTILATOR 1 20002118 0117132
X 1 20001733 1319233
X BLADE CONTROL 1 20002122 1382242
X TRACTION, OLD SERIES 2 20001727 1513221

BRAUD 750 - 755 - 800

) T O o) =0 o)

4 1 20092101 1301116
5 1 20093065 1303100
7 1 20092120 0402264
9 1 20001733 1319233
12 1 20012976 0327375
18 1 20001736 0283246
28 1 20002102 0203273
29 1 20098592 0101151
31 1 20002122 1382242
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BRAUD

BRAUD 801 - 801 B

T O > o) o)

2

X OUTLET SCREW CONTROL 1 20.002.106.100 1430198
X OUTLET SCREW CONTROL 1 20.002.105.100 1430213
X ENGINE COOLER 6-372 1 20.002.118.100 1300104
X HYDROSTATIC CONTROL 1 20.002.104.100 1371231
X THRESHER CONTROL 1 20.098.587.100 1371317
X VENTILATION 1 20.098.592.199 0201152
X LIFTING SCREW CONTROL 1 20.098.590.100 1901251
X AUGER CONTROL 1 20.093.069.100 0502165
X REEL CONTROL 1 20.092.120.100 0402264
X SCREW DRIVE CONTROL 1 20.098.593.100 0402264
X CUTTERBAR 1 20.002.102.100 0203273
X HULLER 1 20.002.103.100 1303384
X REEL VARIATOR 1 20.093.065.100 1310103
X BEATER VARIATOR 1 20098598 0213197
X ENGINE COOLER T6-354 1 20002124 0117132

(T TEATATE T EITEEE TR 4b’IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

=D



CASE INTERNATIONAL

CASE INTL. HARVESTER 30

N H@®

ol e-©

AUGER DRIVE (CROSS) SER. NO 877L & ABOVE
AUGER DRIVE (SIDE)

FAN DRIVE (OVERHEAD BASKET)

MAIN DRIVE (LH)

MAIN DRIVE (RH)

DO~ WN

CASE INTL. HARVESTER 80

D O

— N,

135462C1

452864R1 0202126
662901R1 0201112
672177R1 0402155
672178R1 0102163

ol e-©

ELEVATOR AUGER DRIVE (TWO USED)
ELEVATOR CHOKE INDICATOR DRIVE

SIDE AUGER DRIVE (TWO USED)

MAIN DRIVE FARMALL 656 TRACTOR 1000 (RH)
MAIN DRIVE FARMALL 400 450 460 560 (RH)

~N o W N =

CASE INTL. HARVESTER 85

D O

Y gy gy

565565R1 0301324
209038CH 1900121
668287R2 2002167
168797C1

191305C1 0102216

ol e-©

MAIN DRIVE FARMALL 700 800 900 SERIES (LH)
MAIN DRIVE FARMALL 700 800 900 SERIES (RH)
MAIN DRIVE FARMALL 656 TRACTOR 1000 (RH)
MAIN DRIVE FARMALL 400 450 460 560 (RH)
FAN DRIVE

w o oA~ w

CASE INTL. HARVESTER 91

D O

—_ 4 a4 4

200380CH
200381C2
1568797C1
191305C1 0102216
672177R1 0402155

= S

2 ELEVATOR CHOKE INDICATOR DRIVE
4 MAIN DRIVE (LH)
6 FAN DRIVE

209038CH 1900121
208885CH
672177R1 0402155



CASE INTERNATIONAL

CASE INTL. HARVESTER 95

T O > o) o)

2

1 ELEVATOR AUGER DRIVE (TWO USED) 1 209002CH 0701268
2 ELEVATOR AUGER COUNTERSHAFT 1 160173C1 0102184
3 ELEVATOR CHOKE INDICATOR 1 209038CH 1900121
4 CROSS AUGER 1 203651CH 0201102
5 CROSS AUGER COUNTERSHAFT 1 203644CH 1401180
6 FINGER HARVESTER HEAD UNIT DRIVE 1 559064R1 0202285
7 BRUSH ROLL UNIT GEAR BOX DRIVE 1 203658CH 0702151
8 AUXILIARY DRIVE COUNTERSHAFT 1 203612CH 0702225
10 FAN. ALTERNATOR AND WATER PUMP 1 59969C91 0717151

CASE INTL. HARVESTER 234

Q cH@ O o) =)

1 ELEVATOR FAN DRIVE 1 937806R1
2 SHELLER FAN DRIVE (NOT SER.NO 1991-2366) 1 588894R1 1901115
3 SHELLER FAN DRIVE (SER.NO. 1991 TO 2366) 1 23898K 0301118
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CASE INTERNATIONAL

CASE INTL. HARVESTER 500/501

Q cH@© O o) =)

1 FAN COUNTERSHAFT DRIVE (FARMALL SUPER C) 1 657411R1 0201173
2 FAN COUNTERSHAFT DRIVE (FARMALL 240 TRACTOR) 1 665299R1 2001178
3 FAN DRIVE (SINGLE FAN) 1 11466R
4 MAIN DRIVE (SINGLE FAN) FARMALL 404 TRACTOR 1 665398R1
5 MAIN DRIVE (DUAL FAN) FARMALL SUPER H.M-TA 1 668057R1
6 TRACTORS W/TRANSMISSION DRIVEN PTO 1 670144R1
7 INDEPENDENT PTO (FARMALL 706.806 TRACTOR) 1 670278R1

CASE INTL. HARVESTER 502

Q cH@© o) o) =)

1 MAIN DRIVE (FARMALL SUPER M-TA.400.450) 1 667068R1
2 MAIN DRIVE (FARMALL 706. 806 TRACTORS) 1 670282R1
3 FAN DRIVE (SINGLE FAN) 1 11466R
4 MAIN DRIVE (SINGLE FAN) FARMALL 404 TRACTOR 1 665398R1
5 MAIN DRIVE (DUAL FAN) FARMALL SUPER H.M-TA 1 668057R1
6 TRACTORS WITH TRANSMISSION DRIVEN PTO 1 670144R1
9 INDEPENDENT PTO (FARMALL 706.806 TRACTOR) 1 670278R1

CASE INTL. HARVESTER 616/622

K T O O o) =)

1 DRUM DRIVE 1 672974R2 0810190
2 PROPULSION VARIABLE SPEED DRIVE 1 673026R3 1513209
3 FAN-BELT DRIVE 1 201092CH 0301147
4 ALTERNATOR AND WATERPUMP 1 397175R1 0172225
5 ALTERNATOR AND WATERPUMP 1 395539R1 0372255
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CASE INTL. HARVESTER 715

4 1 12 1 16
11 \ / 14
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7 5 8 2 4
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0
0 FAN. WATER PUMP AND ALTERNATOR IH D310 1 3955539R1
0 COMPRESSOR. AC 1 936331R1 0372245
1 GRAIN TANK EXT WITH RAISED LEVELLING AUGER 1 150433CH1
1 ELEVATOR DRIVE. W/O RAISED LEVELLING AUGER 1 937928R1 0305315
1 ELEVATOR DRIVE. WITH RAISED LEVELLING AUGER 1 937929R1 0102328
2 FAN DRIVE. MATCHED PAIR 1 170954C11
2 FAN DRIVE 1 178936C1
3 SHAKER SHAFT DRIVE 1 188716C1 0302220
4 FEEDER DRIVE. REGULAR 1 937932R1
B FEEDER JACKSHAFT DRIVE 1 176566C1
5 FEEDER JACKSHAFT DRIVE X2 BELT RICE ONLY 1 176577C1
5 FEEDER JACKSHAFT DRIVE. RICE 1 176657C1
6 UNLOADER DRIVE. BELT DRIVE 1 559064R1 0202285
6 UNLOADER HYDROSTATIC DRIVE 1 1656676C1
7 AUGER AND KNIFE DRIVE (112) 1 191305CH1 0102216
7 AUGER AND KNIFE DRIVE (150) 1 559064R1 0202285
7 AUGER AND KNIFE DRIVE (102) 1 178019CH1 0302197
8 PROPULSION DRIVE (BELT DRIVE) 1 173110CH
9 PROPULSION JACKSHAFT DRIVE 1 150436C2
10 SEPARATOR DRIVE 1 171226C1 0724370
11 STRAW CHOPPER DRIVE 1 174614C2 1402479
12 STRAW WALKER AND FAN JACKSHAFT 1 170948C1 1468350
13 UNLOADER JACKSHAFT DRIVE. HYDROSTAT 1 175545C1 0301301
13 UNLOADER JACKSHAFT DRIVE 1 179317C2 2501308
14 VARIABLE SPEED CYLINDER DRIVE (PRIMARY) 1 171101C2 2625231
15 CYLINDER DRIVE. VARIABLE SPEED 1 171130C1
16 TAILINGS AUGER DRIVE 1 627297R1
17 STRAW SPREADER 1 589622R1 1401412
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CASE INTL. HARVESTER 730

2
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1 REEL VARI-DRIVE 1 220459 0809104
1 KNIFE DRIVE 1 188716C1 0302220
2 REEL DRIVE 1 720562 0202305
2 REEL DRIVE. PRIMARY FRONT 1 132374CA 1401260
3 DRAPER. COUNTERSHAFT DRIVE 1 1336591CH
3 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1 721254 0200104
4 MAIN DRIVE 1 1276589CH 0202310
4 UNLOADING SYSTEM 1 721400 0102137
5 SICKLE KNIFE DRIVE 1 721501 0203267
5 DRAPER DRIVE WIDE OPENING 1 617910R1 0301147
5 SICKLE KNIFE DRIVE 1 721500 0203270
6 STRAW ELEVATOR 1 221501 0203267
6 DRAPER DRIVE. NARROW OPENING 1 1276707CH 0201177
7 THRESHING DRUM 1 722648 0239320
8 TRACTION DRIVE 1 P40058 0212267
9 FAN VARI-DRIVE 1 720459 0809104
10 FAN DRIVE 1 720703 0102231
11 ROTARY SCREEN - ELEVATOR 1 720743 0502165
12 CYLINDER DRIVE 1 220823 0713182
13 PUMP DRIVE - ENGINE 1 222208 0217126

CASE INTL. HARVESTER 750

Q cH@© O o) =)

1 KNIFE DRIVE 1 188716C1 0302220
2 REEL DRIVE. PRIMARY FRONT 1 132374C1 1401260
3 REEL DRIVE. PRIMARY REAR 1 135594C1 1401378
4 REEL DRIVE FRONT 1 617910R1 0301147
5 DRAPER. COUNTERSHAFT DRIVE 1 1336591C1
6 MAIN DRIVE BELT 1 1276589CH 0202310
8 MAIN DRIVE DUPLEX REAR 1 1276634CH 1401110
© DRAPER DRIVE. WIDE OPENING 1 617910CH
10 DRAPER DRIVE. NARROW OPENING 1 1276707CH 0201177
11 DRAPER DRIVE. RH REAR 1 610521CH 0301141
12 DRAPER DRIVE. LH REAR 1 492103CH 1401194
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CASE INTL. HARVESTER 782

Q O O =) =)

1 DRUM DRIVE (2 USED) 1 210185CH 0703166
2 FAN DRIVE 1 214522CH 0768273
4 RADIATOR FAN DRIVE - ALTERNATOR / GENERATOR 1 130724Co1 0372268
5 AIR CONDITIONING COMPRESSOR DRIVE 1 280210C2 1472238

CASE INTL. HARVESTER 810

D O D o) o)

1 KNIFE DRIVE-500 CPM FOR 30 FOOT 1 187415C2 2002211
2 KNIFE DRIVE-600 CPM REF TO 1300031 C91 1 562747R2
3 KNIFE DRIVE-500 CPM 103-25/32-INCH OC 1 178019C1 0302197
4 KNIFE DRIVE-600 CPM 20 FOOT 600 MM AUGER 1 1319245CH
6 KNIFE DRIVE-DRAPER 150-3/8-INCH 1 559064R1 0202285
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CASE INTL. HARVESTER 815
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2

0 PLATFORM JACKSHAFT DRIVE BOLT ATT. FEEDER 1 150816C1 1403324

0 ROTARY AIR SCREEN DRIVE 1 168725C1 0100160

0 ROTARY AIR SCREEN DRIVE 1 172360C1 0100159

0 FEEDER. FAST SPEED FOR BOLT ATT. FEEDER 1 633728R2 0203328

1 COMPRESSOR DRIVE. DIESEL 1 65337C2

2 CYLINDER DRIVE 1 174509C1 0324299

3 FEEDER DRIVE (BELT TYPE) BOLT ATT. FEEDER 1 165053C2

3 FEEDER JACKSHAFT DRIVE 1 176565C1 0302326

3 FEEDER JACKSHAFT DRIVE 1 176566C1

3 FEEDER JACK